
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

EXHIBIT C

Case 1:13-cv-02025-RMC   Document 12-3   Filed 02/26/14   Page 1 of 4



 
 

C-1 
 

Consumer Relief Requirements 

A. Loan Modification Criteria 

Ocwen shall satisfy the $2 billion Consumer Relief commitment set forth in Section IV.5 
of the Consent Judgment through principal reduction loan modifications on first lien 
residential mortgage loans.  Ocwen shall receive credit toward this obligation for every 
dollar reduction in a borrower’s principal that lowers the loan-to-value ratio (“LTV”) 
below 120%, including principal reductions under the Making Home Affordable Program 
(including the Home Affordable Modification Program (“HAMP”) Tier 1 or Tier 2), 
except to the extent that state or federal funds paid to Ocwen in its capacity as an investor 
are the source of Ocwen’s credit claim, provided that: 

1. At the time the modification is offered, the borrower is at least 30 days 
delinquent or otherwise qualifies as being at imminent risk of default due to 
his or her financial situation; 

2. The borrower’s pre-modification LTV is greater than 100%; 

3. The borrower’s post-modification principal and interest payment is at least 
10% lower than the pre-modification payment;  

4. The borrower’s post-modification payment is at or below a debt-to-income 
ratio (“DTI”) of 31%, (or an affordability measurement consistent with 
HAMP guidelines), or in the case of a non-owner occupied property, an 
appropriate measure of affordability;  

5. The borrower’s payments under the modified terms are current as of 90 days 
following the implementation of the modification; and 

6. The borrower’s post-modification LTV is no greater than 120%, which may 
be determined in accordance with HAMP PRA. 

Provided, however, that Ocwen will only receive credit for a principal reduction that is 
achieved through a deferral of principal instead of immediate forgiveness if the 
modification meets criteria 1 through 5 above, and: 

7. The borrower’s post-modification LTV, as calculated at the time of offer, is 
no greater than 95%; and  

8. The modification’s terms entitle the borrower to forgiveness of the entire 
amount of deferred principal over a period of no more than three years, with at 
least 1/3 of the deferred principal forgiven annually, so long as the borrower 
remains current in the mortgage. 

Case 1:13-cv-02025-RMC   Document 12-3   Filed 02/26/14   Page 2 of 4



 
 

C-2 
 

B. Other Requirements 

9. Ocwen shall not, in the ordinary course, require a borrower to waive or release 
legal claims and defenses as a condition of approval for a loan modification 
under these Consumer Relief Requirements.  However, nothing herein shall 
preclude Ocwen from requiring a waiver or release of legal claims and 
defenses with respect to a loan modification offered in connection with the 
resolution of a contested claim, when the borrower would not otherwise have 
qualified for that loan modification under existing Servicer programs. 

10. Ocwen shall be entitled to receive credits towards its $2 billion Consumer 
Relief commitment for modifications it undertakes pursuant to the Consumer 
Relief Requirements described above on or after November 3, 2013.  

11. If Ocwen fails to meet the $2 billion Consumer Relief commitment as set    
forth in these Consumer Relief Requirements within three years of the date the 
Consent Judgment is entered, Ocwen shall pay a cash penalty in an amount 
equal to the unmet commitment amount, subject to the requirements in 
Paragraph 12.   

12. In the event there is a material change in market conditions that Ocwen can 
demonstrate makes it unable to meet the $2 billion Consumer Relief 
commitment notwithstanding its good faith efforts to do so, the parties commit 
to engage in good faith discussions regarding an extension or other 
modification of the terms of this commitment. 

13. Ocwen agrees that it will not implement any of the Consumer Relief 
Requirements described herein through policies that are intended to (a) 
disfavor a specific geography within or among states that are a party to the 
Consent Judgment or (b) discriminate against any protected class of 
borrowers.  This provision shall not preclude the implementation of pilot 
programs in particular geographic areas. 

14. Satisfaction of the Consumer Relief Requirements by Ocwen in accordance 
with this Agreement in connection with any residential mortgage loan is 
expressly subject to, and shall be interpreted in accordance with, as applicable, 
the terms and provisions of the Servicer Participation Agreement with the 
U.S. Department of Treasury, any servicing agreement, subservicing 
agreement under which Ocwen services for others, special servicing 
agreement, mortgage or bond insurance policy or related agreement or 
requirements to which Ocwen is a party and by which it or its servicing 
affiliates are bound pertaining to the servicing or ownership of the mortgage 
loans, including without limitation the requirements, binding directions, or 
investor guidelines of the applicable investor (such as Fannie Mae or Freddie 

Case 1:13-cv-02025-RMC   Document 12-3   Filed 02/26/14   Page 3 of 4



 
 

C-3 
 

Mac), mortgage or bond insurer, or credit enhancer, provided, however, that 
the inability of Ocwen to offer a type, form or feature of the consumer relief 
payments by virtue of an Applicable Requirement as defined in Section 
IX.A.1 of Exhibit A shall not relieve Ocwen of its aggregate consumer relief 
obligations imposed by this Agreement, i.e., Ocwen must satisfy such 
obligations through the offer of other types, forms or features of consumer 
relief payments that are not limited by such Applicable Requirement. 

15. Ocwen shall not receive any credit under the Consumer Relief Requirements 
for any federal or state incentive payments received by Ocwen for 
modifications made under federal or proprietary programs. 

Case 1:13-cv-02025-RMC   Document 12-3   Filed 02/26/14   Page 4 of 4




